
CAUTION
カラーセンサーとは
カラーセンサーをディスプレイと接続することで、環境光を測定し、ご使用環境に最適な画質になるよう
自動的に調整します。
カラーセンサーはディスプレイの前面右下に取り付けることをお勧めします。（下記「ご注意」参照）
背面右上に取り付けると、カラーセンサーが正常に動作しないことがあります。

お知らせ

・ カラーセンサー端子には、カラーセンサー以外の機器を接続しないでください。

・ カラーセンサーケーブルを指定以外の機器には接続しないでください。

・ カラーセンサー受光部が汚れている場合は、ディスプレイに付属のクリーニングクロスで軽く拭いて
ください。

・ カラーセンサーを延長ケーブルで延長しないでください。

・ カラーセンサーを分解、改造しないでください。

カラーセンサーを取り付ける
必ず、ディスプレイの電源ケーブルをコンセントから抜いて行ってください。

ディスプレイの前面右下に取り付ける（標準）
カラーセンサーにはマグネットが付いていますので、簡単に固定することができます。

1 マグネットを使ってディスプレイの前面右下に取り付ける（Fig. 1）

2 カラーセンサーがディスプレイの側面および底面とそろうように位置を合わせる

3 電源コードをつなぐ前に、カラーセンサーケーブルをディスプレイ背面のカラーセンサー端子に接
続する（Fig. 2）

お知らせ

・ 必要に応じて、ディスプレイに付属のケーブルクランプを使い、ケーブルを束ねてください。

・ ケーブルガイドは裏面のはくり紙をはがして貼り付けてください。

・ カラーセンサー前面とディスプレイ前面とで段差が生じます。

ディスプレイの背面右上へ取り付ける
ディスプレイの背面右上へ取り付ける場合、サイドスピーカーを装着しているときと装着していないと
きとで取り付け方が変わります。

 サイドスピーカーを装着している場合

1 カラーセンサーのネジを外し、その外したネジを使って取付金具を付け替える（Fig. 3）

2 スピーカー取付金具の上側2つのネジを緩める

3 カラーセンサー取付金具の２箇所の切り欠きをこのネジにはめ込み（Fig. 4）、カラーセンサーとス
ピーカー取付金具の位置を調整する

4 ネジをしっかり締める

5 電源コードをつなぐ前に、カラーセンサーケーブルをディスプレイ背面のカラーセンサー端子に接
続する（Fig. 5）

• If the product emits smoke, strange odors or abnormal sounds, turn the power off and unplug it 
from the AC outlet, otherwise fire or electrical shock could result. Ask your dealer for repairs after 
confirming no smoke is present.

• Only use devices that have been approved by us for use with this product, otherwise fire or 
electrical shock could result.

• Do not remove or modify the covers, otherwise fire or electrical shock could result.

• Do not place any container filled with liquid near the product or expose it to dripping, splashing, rain 
or moisture.

• When connecting the product to the Pioneer-specified flat screen TV, unplug the TV’s power cord 
from the AC outlet before connection.

What is the color sensor?
When attached to your panel, the color sensor analyses the brightness of the environment to 
automatically optimize the picture quality according to the viewing condition.
We strongly suggest you attach the color sensor to the bottom right of the front panel. It can be 
attached to the rear of the panel, but the color sensor may not operate properly depending on the 
conditions (refer to the Important bullets). For the actual procedure, follow the directions below.

 Note
• Do not connect any other external device to the color sensor terminal. 
• Do not connect the color sensor cable to any devices other than specified.
• To clean the sensor window, gently wipe with the cleaning cloth supplied with the panel. 
• Do not use extension cables for the color sensor. 
• Do not disassemble or modify the color sensor.

Attach the color sensor to the front panel (recommended)
When connecting the color sensor to the panel, unplug the panel’s power cord from the AC outlet.
This is a simple and easy-to-attach method using a magnet.
1 Attach the color sensor at the bottom right of the front panel using a magnet (Fig. 1).
2 Attach the color sensor along the bottom edge of the front panel flush with the right side.
3 Connect the cable to the color sensor terminal on the rear upper bank but do NOT plug in to the 

power outlet (Fig. 2).

 Note
• Use the cable clamps as necessary.
• Remove the sheet of the double-sided adhesive tape when attaching the cable guide to the panel.

Attach the color sensor to the rear panel
When connecting the color sensor to the panel, unplug the panel’s power cord from the AC outlet.
Methods of attaching the color sensor to the rear panel differ depending on the panel with or without 
side-mounted speakers.

(when side-mounted speakers are installed)
1 Remove the screws of the color sensor then replace the bracket (Fig. 3). 
 Use the removed screws again.
2 Loosen the upper two (2) speaker bracket screws.

お知らせ

・ 下側のスピーカー取付金具のネジは緩めないでください。カラーセンサーを背面に取り付ける場合は、
センサー受光部が上を向くように取り付けてください。

・ 背面右上に取り付けたカラーセンサーが正常に動作しない場合は、前面右下に取り付けてください。

・ スピーカー取付金具を使ってカラーセンサーを取り付ける場合は、付属のネジは使用しないでください。

・ ディスプレイからの排気熱でカラーセンサーが熱くなることがあります。高温下で使用する場合は、
ディスプレイ前面に取り付けてください。

 サイドスピーカーを装着していない場合

1 カラーセンサーのネジを外し、その外したネジを使って取付金具を付け替える（Fig. 3）

2 付属のネジをディスプレイ背面のスピーカー取り付けのネジ穴に軽く締める

3 カラーセンサー取付金具の２箇所の切り欠きをこのネジにはめ込み（Fig. 6）、カラーセンサーの位
置を調整する

4 ネジをしっかり締める

5 電源コードをつなぐ前に、カラーセンサーケーブルをディスプレイ背面のカラーセンサー端子に接
続する

お知らせ

・ 背面右上に取り付けたカラーセンサーが正常に動作しない場合は、前面右下に取り付けてください。

・ ディスプレイからの排気熱でカラーセンサーが熱くなることがあります。高温下で使用する場合は、
ディスプレイ前面に取り付けてください。

・ カラーセンサーを取り付ける場合、スピーカーに付属のネジは使用しないでください。

ご注意

 以下の場所ではカラーセンサーが正常に動作しない場合があります。

 ・ 指定以外の取り付けかたをしたとき

 ・ カラーセンサー受光部の前に障害物があり光が入らないとき

 ・ カラーセンサー受光部に部分的に照明が当たっているとき

 ・ ディスプレイのパネル面とカラーセンサー受光部に当たる照明の種類が異なるとき

カラーセンサーの設定をする
下記の手順に従って設定してください。

「ホームメニュー」→「画質の調整」→「モード」から「リビング」を選ぶ。または「ホームメニュー」→「その他
の設定」→「ルームライトセンサー」から「モード１」、「モード2」のどちらかを選ぶ。

（「モード１」、「モード2」についてはフラットテレビ取扱説明書の「部屋の明るさに応じて最適な明るさ
にする」をご覧ください。）

仕様

質量：0.1 kg

定格電圧：DC 5 V　最大消費電流：50 ｍA以下

3 Fit the color sensor bracket’s lower grooves into the screws (Fig. 4).
 Adjust the color sensor/speaker bracket positions so as to stay in place.
4 Fasten the screws.
5 Connect the cable to the color sensor terminal on the rear upper bank but do NOT plug in to the 

power outlet (Fig. 5).

 Note
• Do not loosen the screws at the bottom of the panel. When attached to the rear panel, the sensor 

window points upward.
• If the color sensor attached to the rear panel does not operate properly, attach it to the front panel. 
• Do not use the supplied screws when attaching the color sensor using the speaker brackets.
• The color sensor may become hot due to a heat emitted from the panel. When using it in a 

high-temperature environment, attach the color sensor to the bottom of the front panel.

(when side-mounted speakers are not installed)
1 Remove the screws of the color sensor then replace the bracket (Fig. 3). 
 Use the removed screws again.
2 Finger tighten the supplied color sensor screws in the speaker screw holes.
3 Fit the color sensor bracket’s lower grooves into the screws (Fig. 6).
 Adjust the bracket position to stay in place.
4 Fasten the screws.
5 Connect the cable to the color sensor terminal on the rear upper bank but do NOT plug in to the 

power outlet.

 Note
• If the color sensor attached to the rear panel does not operate properly, attach it to the front panel. 
• The color sensor may become hot due to a heat emitted from the panel. When using it in a 

high-temperature environment, attach the color sensor to the bottom of the front panel.
• Do not use the screws supplied for the speakers.

 Important
 The color sensor may not operate properly:
 • if attached by methods other than specified above
 • if anything blocks light falling on the sensor window
 • if light falls on only part of the sensor window
 • if the light falling on the sensor window and the panel screen differs

Activate the color sensor

To activate the color sensor, follow the procedure below.

“HOME MENU”➞“Picture”➞“AV Selection”➞“OPTIMUM” or “HOME MENU”➞“Option”➞“Room Light 
Sensor”➞“Mode 1” or “Mode 2”

(For details on “Mode 1” and “Mode 2”, refer to “Room Light Sensor” in the operating instructions 
supplied with the flat screen TV.)

Specifications

Weight: 0.1 kg

Rated voltage: DC 5 V  Max. current consumption: 50 mA or less

安全上のご注意 　
安全上の絵表示について

取扱説明書および製品に記されている注意
事項には、損害のレベルや内容を示す絵表
示が付けられていることがあります。それ
ら絵表示の意味は以下のとおりです。

人がけがをしたり財産に
損害を受ける恐れがある
内容を示します。

 禁止　（やってはいけないこと）

 指示・強制　（しなければならないこと）

注意
万一、煙が出ている、変な臭いや音がするな
ど異常状態のまま使用しますと、火災や感電
の原因となります。電源スイッチを切り、電
源コードをコンセントから抜いてください。
煙が出なくなるのを確認して、販売店に修理
を依頼してください。
指定以外の機器には接続しないでください。
火災や感電の原因になります。
この機器のカバーを開けたり、改造しないで
ください、火災や感電の原因になります。
この機器に水が入ったり、濡らさないように
ご注意ください。
この機器を指定のディスプレイに接続すると
きは、ディスプレイの電源ケーブルをコンセ
ントから抜いて行ってください。

注意
ご注意

注意

アフターサービスについて 持ち込み修理
このたびは、パイオニア製品をお買い求めいただき、まことにありがとうございます。ご使用の前にこ
の「取扱説明書」を最後までよくお読みのうえ、『安全上のご注意』に従い正しくお使いください。お読み
になったあとは、大切に保管してください。この製品の保証期間はお買い上げ後1年間です。取扱説明
書の注意に従った使用状態で保証期間内に故障した場合は、無償修理致します。その際に、お買い上げ
の販売店へ製品とお買い上げの領収書 (またはレシート )を必ずご持参ください。
アフターサービスについてはお買い求めの販売店にお問い合わせください。なお、お買い上げの確認の
ために、必ず販売店の領収書 (またはレシート )を保存してください。
当社は、この製品の補修用性能部品を製造打切後、6年間保有しています。
なお、この製品は一般家庭用として作られたものです。業務用途で使用した場合は、保証期間内の故障
でも有償修理を承ります。

インターネットによるお客様登録のお願い
http://pioneer.jp/support/

ご相談窓口のご案内
商品のご購入や取り扱い、故障かどうかのご相談窓口、カタログのご請求についてのご相談窓口です。

カスタマーサポートセンター　（全国共通フリーコール）
受付時間 月曜～金曜  9:30～ 18:00
 土曜・日曜・祝日 9:30～ 12:00、13:00～ 17:00（弊社休業日は除く）
●家庭用オーディオ／ビジュアル商品

 0120ー 944ー 222
※フリーコールは、携帯電話、PHS、IPフォンなどからは、ご利用になれません。
 一般電話 03ー 5496ー 2986
 ファックス 03ー 3490ー 5718
※一般電話は、携帯電話、PHS、IPフォンなどからご利用可能ですが、通話料がかかります。
インターネットホームページ http://pioneer.jp/support/
※商品についてよくあるお問い合わせ・メールマガジン登録のご案内・お客様登録など
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PRECAUCIÓN
• Si el producto emite humo, olores extraños o ruidos anormales, apague y desconéctelo de la toma 

de corriente. De lo contrario, podrían ocasionarse  incendios o descargas eléctricas. Tras 
confirmar que no hay humo, consulte en su revendedor las posibles reparaciones.

• Emplee únicamente dispositivos que cuenten con nuestra autorización para su uso con este 
producto. De lo contrario, podrían ocasionarse incendios o descargas eléctricas.

• No remueva o modifique las tapas. De lo contrario, podrían ocasionarse incendios o descargas 
eléctricas.

• No coloque ningún recipiente lleno de líquido cerca de este aparato ni lo exponga a goteo, 
salpicaduras, lluvia o humedad.

• Desconecte el televisor de la toma de corriente antes de conectar este producto con el televisor de 
pantalla plana de Pioneer que se especifica.

¿Qué es el sensor de color?
Cuando está conectado a la pantalla, el sensor de color analiza el brillo del entorno para optimizar 
automáticamente la calidad de imagen, en función de las condiciones de visualización.
Se recomienda encarecidamente que fije el sensor de color en la sección inferior derecha del panel 
delantero. Puede colocarse en la parte trasera de la pantalla, pero el sensor de color podría no 
funcionar correctamente en función de las condiciones (consulte las viñetas Importante). Para 
conocer el procedimiento real, siga las instrucciones que se indican a continuación.

 Nota
• No conecte ningún dispositivo externo en el terminal del sensor de color.
• No conecte el cable del sensor de color con ningún dispositivo que no sea uno de los que se 

especifican.
• Para limpiar la ventana del sensor, pase suavemente el paño de limpieza que se suministra con la 

pantalla.
• No utilice cables de extensión para el sensor de color.
• No desmonte ni modifique el sensor de color.

Coloque el sensor de color en el panel delantero (recomendado)
Desconecte el cable de alimentación de la pantalla de la toma de corriente cuando vaya a conectar el 
sensor de color con la pantalla.
Éste es un método sencillo y de fácil conexión utilizando un imán.
1 Coloque el sensor de color en la parte inferior derecha del panel delantero, utilizando un imán (Fig. 1).
2 Coloque el sensor de color a lo largo del borde inferior del panel delantero, alineado con el lateral 

derecho.
3 Conecte el cable al terminal del sensor de color del banco superior trasero, pero NO lo conecte a 

la salida de alimentación (Fig. 2).

 Nota
• Utilice las abrazaderas para cables según sea necesario.
• Extraiga la hoja de la cinta adhesiva de doble cara cuando fije la guía para cables a la pantalla.

Coloque el sensor de color en el panel trasero
Desconecte el cable de alimentación de la pantalla de la toma de corriente cuando vaya a conectar el 
sensor de color con la pantalla.
Los métodos de colocación del sensor de color al panel trasero varían, en función de si la pantalla 
tiene o no altavoces montados en los laterales.

(cuando hay instalados altavoces laterales)
1 Extraiga los tornillos del sensor de color y, a continuación, vuelva a colocar el soporte (Fig. 3).
 Utilice de nuevo los tornillos que ha extraído.

2 Afloje los dos (2) tornillos superiores del soporte de los altavoces.
3 Coloque los salientes inferiores del soporte del sensor de color en los tornillos (Fig. 4).
 Ajuste las posiciones del soporte de sensor de color/altavoz, de forma que queden en su sitio.
4 Apriete los tornillos.
5 Conecte el cable al terminal del sensor de color del banco superior trasero, pero NO lo conecte a la 

salida de alimentación (Fig. 5).

 Nota
• No afloje los tornillos de la parte inferior de la pantalla. Cuando está colocado en el panel trasero, la 

ventana del sensor apunta hacia arriba.
• Si el sensor de color colocado en el panel trasero no funciona correctamente, colóquelo en el panel 

delantero.
• No utilice los tornillos suministrados cuando coloque el sensor de color utilizando los soportes para 

altavoces.
• El sensor de color podría calentarse, debido a las emisiones de calor procedentes de la pantalla. 

Cuando utilice el sensor en un entorno a elevada temperatura, coloque el sensor de color en la parte 
inferior del panel delantero.

(cuando no hay instalados altavoces laterales)
1 Extraiga los tornillos del sensor de color y, a continuación, vuelva a colocar el soporte (Fig. 3).
 Utilice de nuevo los tornillos que ha extraído.
2 Apriete con los dedos los tornillos suministrados del sensor de color en los orificios del tornillo de 

altavoz.
3 Coloque los salientes inferiores del soporte del sensor de color en los tornillos  (Fig. 6).
 Ajuste la posición del soporte para que permanezca en su sitio.
4 Apriete los tornillos.
5 Conecte el cable al terminal del sensor de color del banco superior trasero, pero NO lo conecte a la 

salida de alimentación.

 Nota
• Si el sensor de color colocado en el panel trasero no funciona correctamente, colóquelo en el panel 

delantero.
• El sensor de color podría calentarse, debido a las emisiones de calor procedentes de la pantalla. 

Cuando utilice el sensor en un entorno a elevada temperatura, coloque el sensor de color en la parte 
inferior del panel delantero.

• No utilice los tornillos suministrados para los altavoces.

 Importante
 El sensor de color podría no funcionar correctamente:
 • si se fija utilizando un método diferente a uno de los especificados anteriormente
 • si algún objeto impide que la ventana del sensor reciba luz
 • si la luz recae sólo en parte de la ventana del sensor
 • si la luz bajo la que se encuentra el sensor y la pantalla plana son diferentes

Activación del sensor de color
Para activar el sensor de color, siga el procedimiento a continuación.
“HOME MENU” ➞ “Imagen” ➞ “Selección AV” ➞ “ÓPTIMO” o “HOME MENU” ➞ “Opción” ➞ “Sensor 
luz amb.” ➞ “Modo 1” o “Modo 2” (Consulte los detalles sobre “Modo 1” y “Modo 2” en la sección 
“Sensor luz ambiental” del manual de instrucciones que se suministra con el televisor de pantalla 
plana.)

Especificaciones

Peso: 0,1 kg
Tensión nominal: CC 5 V  Consumo máx. de corriente: 50 mA o menos

PRECAUÇÃO
• Se o produto emitir fumaça, odores estranhos ou sons anormais, desligue-o e desconecte-o da 

tomada de CA; caso contrário poderia ocorrer um incêndio ou choques elétricos. Solicite o 
conserto ao seu revendedor depois de confirmar que não esteja mais saindo fumaça.

• Utilize somente dispositivos que tenham sido aprovados por nós para o uso com este produto; 
caso contrário, poderia ocorrer um incêndio ou choques elétricos.

• Não retire nem modifique as tampas; caso contrário, poderia ocorrer um incêndio ou choques 
elétricos.

• Não coloque nenhum recipiente cheio com líquido perto do produto, nem o exponha a 
gotejamentos, salpicos de água, chuva ou umidade.

• Quando conectar o produto a um televisor de tela plana especificado pela Pioneer, desconecte o 
cabo de alimentação do televisor da tomada de CA antes de fazer a conexão.

O que é o sensor de cores?
Quando instalado no monitor, o sensor de cores analisa o brilho do ambiente para otimizar 
automaticamente a qualidade da imagem de acordo com as condições de visualização.
Recomendamos fortemente que o sensor de cores seja instalado na parte inferior direita do painel 
frontal. O sensor de cores pode ser instalado na parte traseira do painel, mas ele pode não funcionar 
adequadamente dependendo das condições (consulte os itens na seção Importante). Para o 
procedimento real, siga as instruções abaixo.

 Nota
• Não conecte nenhum outro dispositivo externo ao terminal do sensor de cores.
• Não conecte o cabo do sensor de cores a um dispositivo que não seja especificado.
• Para limpar a janela do sensor, limpe suavemente com o pano de limpeza fornecido com o monitor.
• Não utilize cabos de extensão para o sensor de cores.
• Não desmonte ou modifique o sensor de cores.

Instale o sensor de cores no painel frontal (recomendado)
Quando conectar o sensor de cores ao monitor, desconecte o cabo de alimentação do monitor da 
tomada de CA.
Este é um método simples e fácil de instalar utilizando um ímã.
1 Instale o sensor de cores na parte inferior direita do painel frontal utilizando um ímã (Fig. 1).
2 Instale o sensor de cores ao longo da borda inferior do painel frontal, paralelo com o lado direito.
3 Conecte o cabo ao terminal do sensor de cores no banco superior traseiro, mas NÃO o conecte a 

uma tomada elétrica (Fig. 2).

 Nota
• Utilize as braçadeiras de cabo conforme seja necessário.
• Retire a folha da fita adesiva de duas caras quando instalar a guia de cabo no monitor.

Instale o sensor de cores no painel traseiro
Quando conectar o sensor de cores ao monitor, desconecte o cabo de alimentação do monitor da 
tomada de CA.
Os métodos de instalar o sensor de cores no painel traseiro diferem dependendo se o monitor tem ou 
não alto-falantes montado nos lados.

(quando houver alto-falantes montados nos lados)
1 Retire os parafusos do sensor de cores e, em seguida, substitua o suporte (Fig. 3).
 Utilize os parafusos retirados de novo.
2 Afrouxe os dois (2) parafusos superiores do suporte de alto-falante.
3 Ajuste as ranhuras inferiores do suporte do sensor de cores nos parafusos (Fig. 4).
 Ajuste as posições dos suportes do sensor de cores/alto-falante de forma que fiquem em posição.

4 Aperte os parafusos.
5 Conecte o cabo ao terminal do sensor de cores no banco superior traseiro, mas NÃO o conecte a 

uma tomada elétrica (Fig. 5).

 Nota
• Não afrouxe os parafusos na parte inferior do painel. Quando o sensor de cores é instalado no painel 

traseiro, a sua janela fica apontada para cima.
• Se o sensor de cores instalado no painel traseiro não funcionar adequadamente, instale-o no painel 

frontal.
• Não utilize os parafusos fornecidos ao instalar o sensor de cores utilizando os suportes de 

alto-falante.
• O sensor de cores pode ficar quente pelo calor emitido pelo monitor. Quando utilizá-lo em um 

ambiente de alta temperatura, instale o sensor de cores na parte inferior do painel frontal.

(quando não houver alto-falantes montados nos lados)
1 Retire os parafusos do sensor de cores e, em seguida, substitua o suporte (Fig. 3).
 Utilize os parafusos retirados de novo.
2 Aperte com os dedos os parafusos fornecidos para o sensor de cores nos orifícios para parafusos 

de alto-falante.
3 Ajuste as ranhuras inferiores do suporte do sensor de cores nos parafusos (Fig. 6).
 Ajuste a posição do suporte para a posição correta.
4 Aperte os parafusos.
5 Conecte o cabo ao terminal do sensor de cores no banco superior traseiro, mas NÃO o conecte a 

uma tomada elétrica.

 Nota
• Se o sensor de cores instalado no painel traseiro não funcionar adequadamente, instale-o no painel 

frontal.
• O sensor de cores pode ficar quente pelo calor emitido pelo monitor. Quando utilizá-lo em um 

ambiente de alta temperatura, instale o sensor de cores na parte inferior do painel frontal.
• Não utilize os parafusos fornecidos para os alto-falantes.

 Importante
 O sensor de cores pode não funcionar adequdamente:
 • se for instalado por métodos diferentes dos especificados acima
 • se algo bloquear a luz sobre a janela do sensor
 • se a luz incidir somente sobre parte da janela do sensor
 • se a luz incidida sobre a janela do sensor e a tela diferir

Ativação do sensor de cores
Para ativar o sensor de cores, siga o procedimento abaixo.
“HOME MENU” ➞ ”Imagem” ➞ “Selecção AV” ➞ “ÓTIMO” ou “HOME MENU” ➞ “Opção” ➞ “Sensor 
luz amb.” ➞ “Modo 1” ou “Modo 2”
(Para maiores detalhes sobre o “Modo 1” e "Modo 2”, consulte a seção “Sensor de luz ambiental” no 
manual de instruções fornecido com o televisor de tela plana.)

Especificações

Peso: 0,1 kg
Voltagem nominal: CC 5 V  Consumo máx. de corrente: 50 mA ou menos
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